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058 SELECTORIZED LAT MACHINE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

SORT AND COUNT ALL PARTS BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY
HARDWARE:

ITEM NAME/DESCRIPTION QTY
1. 3/8 X 3 IN. BOLT oot eeeeeees oo e s e sas b 12
2. 3/8 X 2-3/4 TN. BOLT oo esesevees s aes s e s s st 2
3. 3/8 X 2-1/2 TN BOLT oot 1
4. 3/8 X 2-1/4 TN. BOLT oo oottt ees e et 2
5. 3/8 X 1378 TNL BOLT oo e eeeee e ee e e 2
6. 3/8 X T-1/2 TN BOLT oo eeeeeeeeeeseees s sssen s st saenae 1
7. 1/2 INL WASHER ..o ees s ees s ee s naen e sssssse s s be s s seneas 4
8. 3/8 IN. LOCK WASHER ..ot eeeevesareessesses s sas s ses s ssssssassssssssssssssesassansasssssesesens 20
9. 3/8 TN. WASHER ....ooeeeeeeeeseeeeeresees s svaesessas s ssss e saessssssssssss s s st essess s sesssesssssessensensarses 16
10. B/ INL INUT oo s e sa e s s s st s e en e s e s sa e b s b en b st r et saensesans 17
11. S/16 IN. SNAP HOOK oo esses st aensenen 3
12 STAR LOCK COLLAR .ot es s s eseesaeesase s saese s sesss s ses s asssenssesssnsessanen 2
13. WEIGHT STACK PIN ...ooiooeeeeeseeseee s eesvssae s saessssaessssass s s sss s ssesasnssssssessssessanssssssenssssnsns 1
14. CABLE RETAINING CLIP ... eseeesseses e sessssssssesssssesssssssansssssessssssssssssssassanes 1
15. SPACER ..o ee ettt sans 9
16. KINOB oot e s e s a et e e et er s s e sas st a s sanes 1
17. PLUNGER .ottt as s eass s sa et s s nas s s ses s s s s s s s sasss e s ss s s e sssssenes 1
18. SPRING ..eovo e eeeese s eeseseesesese e s esess e eeesseassasssass s es s sses e s e aet s sassaessessss s ssesssnssesssssans 1
19. COTTER PIN .ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeseveseessasssss s sassssessensssssesses st asssssass e sasesss s e ssesssssassessans 1
20. 1-1/2 X 2-1/2 INC END CAP oottt eaesses e sssnsean 2
21. 2 TN SQ.END CAP oottt 1
22. 1-3/4 IN. SQ. END CAP .oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeaeesse s eean 1
23. 1=1/2 IN. SQ. END CAP oot eoeeeeeeee s s ss st 1
24. ROD END COVER ..ot eeeeeeeeee et see e ssnsansies 2
25. RUBBER O-RING ...oeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesesssvesssessessssssessssssssssasssssssssessessansesssssssssssasessssnsssssansassenes 2
26. T X S INL GRIP .o eeeeeess s es e s s ss s ase st s bbb s s s s e s s ebessssassansenee 4
- 27,. WEIGHT PLATE BUSHING ..ot eeeseeeeesiss e sesssses s saeese s sssssssssssesssssssassossessnsenes 40
<+ 28" WEIGHT STACK CUSHION ......coortrmreemsereessermssmnesssesssasessssessessseesssesssseesssesssessesseciessos 2
29. PARAGLIDE STRIPS .ottt eeesetstesssssssesesssesss st s sesesssssssassssesssessesessssssnssasasnsanes 16
30. 2-1/2 X 5-1/2 IN. NON SKID STRIP ....ovremitererrreereiseeesssessesserassssssssssssssssessssssssesssesssssoss 2
31. GUIDE ROD PIN .oreeeoeeeoeeeseeeeve e esaessssessasssassssessesasssss s sasssssssssssassasssssssssessssssssssssnsans 2

.NOTE: BOLT LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE HEAD OF THE BOLT.

L]

———— BOLT LENGTH—————
BOLT LENGTH RULER:
| | 12 | 172 _ 112 _ 12 _ 12 |
0 _ 1 _ 2 _ 3 _ 4 _ 5 _ 6
L1 | I L1 | L1 L1 1 L1 1 L1

PBF058 SELECTORIZED LAT MACHINE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

To install SECONDARY CABLE, start by inserting the end of the CABLE without the BALL under the
FRONT PULLEY in the LOW ROW PULLEY HOUSING on the FRONT UPRIGHT.

Pull the CABLE under the FRONT PULLEY and through the HOLE of the FRONT UPRIGHT to the
REAR PULLEY on the opposite side. Pull the CABLE until the WHITE BALL stops against the
FRONT PULLEY and the LOW ROW PULLEY HOUSING.

Pull the CABLE around the REAR PULLEY and up to the SECOND PULLEY on the PULLEY
BLOCK SYSTEM. (NOTE: THE CABLE MUST BE ROUTED AROUND THE SECOND PULLEY
FROM THE REAR TO THE FRONT. SEE CABLE ROUTING DIAGRAM) (DETAIL D)

Pull the CABLE around the SECOND PULLEY of the PULLEY BLOCK SYSTEM and down to the
HOLE above the REAR PULLEY on the FRONT UPRIGHT. Attach the end of the CABLE to the
FRONT UPRIGHT, using one (1) 3/8 X 2-1/2 IN. BOLT, one (1) 3/8 IN. WASHER, one (1) 3/8 IN.
LOCK WASHER and one (1) 3/8 IN. NUT. (SEE CABLE ROUTING DIAGRAM ON DRAWING)
(DETAIL D)

TIGHTEN ALL LOOSE PULLEY CONNECTIONS MADE TO THIS POINT.

Slide four (4) 1 X 8 IN. GRIPS over both ends of the LAT BAR, and the LOW ROW BAR. (NOTE: IF
A LUBRICANT IS REQUIRED, RUBBING ALCOHOL THOROUGHLY COATING THE INSIDE
OF THE GRIP IS THE BEST MATERIAL TO USE.)

Attach the LAT BAR to the PRIMARY CABLE, using one (1) 5/16 IN. SNAP HOOK. (SEE DETAIL
D)

Attach two (2) 5/16 IN. SNAP HOOKS to each end of the 24 LINK CHAIN, and attach it to the LOW
ROW BAR. When doing LOW PULLEY EXERCISES simply attach the CHAIN to the SECONDARY
CABLE and adjust the LOW ROW BAR on the CHAIN LINKS.

Use one (1) WEIGHT STACK PIN to adjust the desired number of WEIGHT PLATES on the WEIGHT
STACK. . ,

'! WARNING !!!
MAKE SURE SNAP HOOKS ARE
FASTENED BEFORE DOING EXERCISES

1!! WARNING !!!
DO NOT OPERATE THIS MACHINE
WITH LAT BAR OFF SAFETY HOOKS
EXCEPT DURING HIGH PULLEY EXERCISES

I'! WARNING !!!

THE LAT BAR IS NOT TO BE USED FOR PULL-UPS
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PBF058 SELECTORIZED LAT MACHINE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT:

THE BODYSMITH SELECTORIZED LAT MACHINE MUST BE ASSEMBLED ON A FLAT
LEVEL SURFACE TO ASSURE ITS PROPER FUNCTION.

PARABODY, INC. STRONGLY RECOMMENDS THAT THIS PRODUCT BE ASSEMBLED BY
TWO PERSONS TO AVOID POSSIBLE INJURY.

#%% IMPORTANT ***
KEEP ALL LOOSE FRAME
CONNECTIONS -
LOOSE UNTIL INSTRUCTED IN THE.
ASSEMBLY STEP SEQUENCES TO
SECURELY TIGHTEN

Insert one (1) 2 IN. SQ. END CAP into the front end of the BASE SECTION, and two (2) 1-1/2 X 2-1/2
IN. END CAPS into the ends of the BASE LEG.

Apply two (2) 2-1/2 X 5-1/2 IN. NON SKID STRIPS to the FOOT BRACE TUBE on the BASE
SECTION as shown on drawing.

LOOSELY assemble the REAR UPRIGHT to the BASE SECTION, using two (2) 3/8 X 3 IN. BOLTS,
four (4) 3/8 IN. WASHERS, two (2) 3/8 IN. LOCK WASHERS, and two (2) 3/8 IN. NUTS.

LOOSELY assemble the FRONT UPRIGHT to the BASE SECTION, using two (2) 3/8 X 3 IN.
"BOLTS, four (4) 3/8 IN. WASHERS, two (2) 3/8 IN. LOCK WASHERS, and two (2) 3/8 IN. NUTS.

Insert one (1) 1-3/4 IN. SQ. END CAP into the end of the SEAT SUPPORT TUBE on the FRONT
UPRIGHT.

LOOSELY attach one (1) 4-1/2 0.D. X 1 IN. BUSHING PULLEY to the LOW ROW PULLEY
HOUSING, on the FRONT UPRIGHT, using one (1) 3/8 X 1-3/4 IN. BOLT, one (1) 3/8 IN. LOCK
WASHER, and one (1) 3/8 IN. NUT. (SEE DRAWING)

LOOSELY attach one (1) 4-1/2 O.D. X 1 IN. BUSHING PULLEY, and one (1) CABLE RETAINING
CLIP to the PULLEY BRACKET on the FRONT UPRIGHT, using one (1) 3/8 X 1-3/4 IN. BOLT, one
(1) 3/8 IN. LOCK WASHER, and one (1) 3/8 IN. NUT. (SEE DRAWING)

058 SELECTORIZED LAT MACHINE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Attach eight (16) w>W>QEUm m.:dmm (TWO AT EACH CORNER) to the ADJUSTABLE ROLLER
PAD SLIDE as shown in (DETAIL A) using the following steps:

A. Thoroughly clean all inside surfaces where the PARAGLIDE STRIPS are to be attached.

B. Remove the paper backing from the PARAGLIDE STRIPS and firmly apply them to all shown
surfaces (16 places).

Attach two (2) 4 X 7 IN. ROLLER PADS to the ADJUSTABLE ROLLER PAD SLIDE using two (2)
STAR LOCK COLLARS.

Assemble the SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY to the ADJUSTABLE ROLLER PAD SLIDE, using one (1)
KNOB, one (1) PLUNGER, one (1) SPRING, one (1) SPACER, and one (1) COTTER PIN, using the
following steps:

Assemble the KNOB to the PLUNGER. .

Insert the PLUNGER through the fitst hole of the HOUSING.

Slip the SPRING and the SPACER aver the end of the PLUNGER. (IN THAT ORDER)
Insert the PLUNGER through the second hole of the HOUSING.

Pull back SPACER on the PLUNGER and insert the COTTER PIN through the hole.
(SEE DETAIL A)

mmoow>

Insert one (1) [-1/2 IN. SQ. END CAP into the top end of SPRING PIN HOUSING on the ADJUSTABLE
ROLLER PAD SLIDE. (SEE DETAIL A)

Slide the ADJUSTABLE ROLLER PAD SLIDE down over the FRONT UPRIGHT, and engage the
SPRING PIN into any adjustment hole.

Slide the two (2) ROD END COVERS over the ends of the LAT BAR HOLDER on the TOP BOOM.

LOOSELY assemble the TOP BOOM to the REAR and FRONT UPRIGHTS, using four (4) 3/8 X 3
IN. BOLTS, four (4) 1/2 IN. WASHERS, four (4) 3/8 IN. LOCK WASHERS, and four (4) 3/8 IN. NUTS.
(NOTE: THE FOUR (4) 1/2 IN. WASHERS ARE TO BE USED IN BETWEEN THE TOP BOOM
AND THE FRONT UPRIGHT ON BOTH SIDES)

SECURELY assemble the WEIGHT STACK SHAFT into the HEAD PLATE using one (1) 3/8 X 1-1/2
IN. BOLT one (1) 3/8 IN. LOCK WASHER, and one (1) 3/8 IN. WASHER.

Press two (2) WEIGHT PLATE BUSHINGS each, into the top of twenty (20) WEIGHT PLATES. (40
BUSHINGS TOTAL) (SEE DETAIL B)

Place each of the two (2) WEIGHT STACK CUSHIONS (RADIUS EDGES FACING UP) over the
GUIDE ROD HOLES on the BASE SECTION. Insert each of the two (2) GUIDE RODS through the
WEIGHT STACK CUSHIONS and into the BASE SECTION. (NOTE: LUBRICATE GUIDE RODS
WITH A SILICON OR TEFLON SPRAY THAT IS AVAILABLE AT MOST HARDWARE
STORES)

USING EXTREME CARE, slide each of the twenty (20) WEIGHT PLATES down over the GUIDE
RODS onto the BASE SECTION. (NOTE: THE KEY HOLE OF THE WEIGHT PLATES SHOULD
ALL BE FACING THE SAME WAY SEE DRAWING)
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